HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM
FOR A
MUNICIPALITY

CS/185

SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

Designed and Implemented by :

ELIAS AGATHANGELOU

GEORGE CHIROMERAS

JUNE 1997




Introduction

Our team was assigned to develop a system, which is directly related to a
municipality and all services that the municipality is providing. Actually we
were assigned to develop a Geographical Information System (GIS) for a
municipality.

The major scope of our project is to make an investigation and uncover all
the information needs of the users, which are involved in the services
provided by the municipality. The development of this GIS will be achieved
with the use of the MapInfo and MapBasic package. Through the GIS system
the user will be able to achieve visualization of all the information collected
on the maps of the municipality. Due to all that graphical information
produced and presented by the Geographical Information System it is easily
understandable that services provided up to now will improve and increase.
The GIS will be helpful for the users to make decisions based on the
graphical information presented such decisions will relate to the future plans

of the municipality.

A secondary scope of our project is to investigate the package of Maplnfo
and MapBasic. Within the implementation of the Geographical Information
System for the municipality an evaluation is to be provided and advantages

and disadvantages will be identified.

1if




HOS LA S RS

|
|
.

... .

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CONTENTS PAGE
Acknowledgments i
Introduction iii
Summary ix
Chapter 1 : INVESTIGATION PHASE
1.1 Initial Investigation 1
1.1.1 Information Gathering  * 1
1.1.2 Municipality of Aglantzia 3
1.1.2.1 Information about the municipality of Aglantzia 3
1.1.2.1.1 Goals of the municipality of Aglantzia 3
1.1.3 Technical Department of Aglantzia municipality 4
1.1.3.1 Information about Technical Department 4
1.1.3.1.1 Goals of the Technical Department 4
1.1.3.1.2 Structure of the Technical Department 6
1.1.3.1.2.1 Department of Project Development 7
1.1.3.1.2.2 Department of Constructions 7
1.1.3.1.2.3 Department of Building Construction 8
1.1.3.1.2.4 Secretariat Office 8
1.1.3.1.3 Future Plans of Aglantzia municipality 9
1.1.3.1.4 Major Policies 9
1.1.3.1.5 Major Problems of Aglantzia municipality 10
1.1.3.1.6 Evaluation of Findings 11
1.1.3.2 Information about the People 15
1.1.3.2.1 Interpersonal Relationships 15
1.1.3.3 Information about the Work 16
1.1.3.3.1 Work Flows within the Technical Department 16
1.1.3.3.2 Performance Criteria 16
1.1.3.3.3 System Inputs 17
1.1.3.3.4 System Outputs 17 -
1.1.3.3.5 Ability of Decision Supporting 18
1.1.3.4 Information about the Work Environment 19
1.1.3.4.1 Available Resources in the Technical Department 19
1.1.3.4.2 Early Future Changes 20
1.1.3.5 Our Recommendation 21
1.2 Feasibility Study 23
1.2.1 Introduction 23
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility 24
32

1.2.3 Operational Feasibility




1.2.4 Technical Feasibility

1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility

1.2.6 Humans Factors Feasibility
1.2.7 Hardware Suggestions

1.2.8 Feasibility Study Conclusion

Chapter 2 : ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Information Considered
2.1.2.1 Statistical Information
2.1.2.2 Current Year Budget
2.1.2.3 External Decisions
2.1.2.4 Internal Decisions
2.1.3 Municipality Scope
2.2 User Specification Report
2.2.1 Purpose
2.2.2 New System Requirements
2.2.2.1 Overview Approach
2.2.2.2 System Function
2.2.2.3 Processing
2.2.2.4 Data Dictionary
2.2.2.5 Ways of presenting Output
2.2.2.6 System Inputs
2.2.2.7 User Interface with the system
2.2.3 New System Design
2.2.3.1 Measures for Security and Control
2.2.3.1.1 Authorization purposes
2.2.3.1.2 Against Environmental Causes
2.2.3.1.3 Prevent Viruses Infection
2.2.4 New Software and Hardware Requirements
2.2.4.2 Technical Support
Implementation and Installation plans
2.3.1 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan
2.3.2 Preliminary System Test Plans
2.3.3 User Training Outline

Chapter 3 : ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Activities of the Phase
3.2.1 Technical Design
3.2.1.1 System Inputs and Outputs
3.2.1.2 User Interface Presented

53

33
35
35
35
37

38
39
40
40
41
41
42
43
43
43
43
44
45
45
45
46
48
49
49
49
50
51

52

53
54
55

57
57
57
57
58




3.2.1.3 Proposed Software Design

3.2.1.4 BackUp Requirements and Recovery procedures 59

3.2.1.5 Security and Control Considerations 60
3.2.2 Test Specifications and Planning 60
3.2.3 Programming and Testing 62
3.2.4 User Training 62
3.2.5 System Test 63
3.2.6 Technical Support Considerations 63

Chapter 4 : INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1 Introduction 64
4.2 File Conversion 65
4.3 System Installation 66

Chapter 5 : REVIEW PHASE

5.1 Introduction 68
5.2 Development Recap 69
5.3 Post - Implementation Review 70
5.4 Conclusion 71

Vocabulary 72
"Reference Books 78




APPENDICES NAME
Appendix A Details about the System Development Life Cycle
Appendix B Interview Forms
Appendix C Organizational Chart - Technical Department
Appendix D Gantt Chart for time scheduling
Appendix E Information collected
Appendix F Context Diagram and Data Flow Diagrams
Appendix G Forms and Diagrams prepared

Gl Forms of Processes

G2 Forms of Data Stores

G3 Data Access Diagram
Appendix H Input Forms

Appendix I

Details about Testing Methods




