# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

# **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

## GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR A MUNICIPALITY

**CS/185** 

### SYSTEMS ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

Designed and Implemented by:

ELIAS AGATHANGELOU

**GEORGE CHIROMERAS** 

**JUNE 1997** 

HIGHER PROJECT NO TECHNICAL NSTITUTE 2750

#### **Introduction**

Our team was assigned to develop a system, which is directly related to a municipality and all services that the municipality is providing. Actually we were assigned to develop a Geographical Information System (GIS) for a municipality.

The major scope of our project is to make an investigation and uncover all the information needs of the users, which are involved in the services provided by the municipality. The development of this GIS will be achieved with the use of the MapInfo and MapBasic package. Through the GIS system the user will be able to achieve visualization of all the information collected on the maps of the municipality. Due to all that graphical information produced and presented by the Geographical Information System it is easily understandable that services provided up to now will improve and increase. The GIS will be helpful for the users to make decisions based on the graphical information presented such decisions will relate to the future plans of the municipality.

A secondary scope of our project is to investigate the package of MapInfo and MapBasic. Within the implementation of the Geographical Information System for the municipality an evaluation is to be provided and advantages and disadvantages will be identified.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
Acknowledgments	i
Introduction	iii
Summary	ix
Chapter 1 : INVESTIGATION PHASE	
1.1 Initial Investigation	1
1.1.1 Information Gathering	1
1.1.2 Municipality of Aglantzia	3
1.1.2.1 Information about the municipality of Aglantzia	3
1.1.2.1.1 Goals of the municipality of Aglantzia	3
1.1.3 Technical Department of Aglantzia municipality	4
1.1.3.1 Information about Technical Department	4
1.1.3.1.1 Goals of the Technical Department	4
1.1.3.1.2 Structure of the Technical Department	6
1.1.3.1.2.1 Department of Project Development	7
1.1.3.1.2.2 Department of Constructions	7
1.1.3.1.2.3 Department of Building Construction	8
1.1.3.1.2.4 Secretariat Office	8
1.1.3.1.3 Future Plans of Aglantzia municipality	9
1.1.3.1.4 Major Policies	9
1.1.3.1.5 Major Problems of Aglantzia municipality	10
1.1.3.1.6 Evaluation of Findings	11
1.1.3.2 Information about the People	15
1.1.3.2.1 Interpersonal Relationships	15
1.1.3.3 Information about the Work	16
1.1.3.3.1 Work Flows within the Technical Department	16
1.1.3.3.2 Performance Criteria	16
1.1.3.3.3 System Inputs	17
1.1.3.3.4 System Outputs	17
1.1.3.3.5 Ability of Decision Supporting	18
1.1.3.4 Information about the Work Environment	19
1.1.3.4.1 Available Resources in the Technical Department	
1.1.3.4.2 Early Future Changes	20
1.1.3.5 Our Recommendation	21
1.2 Feasibility Study	23
1.2.1 Introduction	23
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility	24
1.2.3 Operational Feasibility	32

1.2.4 Technical Feasibility		33
1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility		35
1.2.6 Humans Factors Feasibility		35
1.2.7 Hardware Suggestions		35
1.2.8 Feasibility Study Conclusion		37
Chapter 2 : ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE		
2.1.1 Introduction		38
2.1.2 Information Considered		39
2.1.2.1 Statistical Information		40
2.1.2.2 Current Year Budget		40
2.1.2.3 External Decisions		41
2.1.2.4 Internal Decisions		41
2.1.3 Municipality Scope		42
2.2 User Specification Report		43
2.2.1 Purpose		43
2.2.2 New System Requirements		43
2.2.2.1 Overview Approach		43
2.2.2.2 System Function		44
2.2.2.3 Processing		45
2.2.2.4 Data Dictionary		45
2.2.2.5 Ways of presenting Output		45
2.2.2.6 System Inputs		46
2.2.2.7 User Interface with the system		48
2.2.3 New System Design		49
2.2.3.1 Measures for Security and Control		49
2.2.3.1.1 Authorization purposes		49
2.2.3.1.2 Against Environmental Causes		50
2.2.3.1.3 Prevent Viruses Infection		51
2.2.4 New Software and Hardware Requirements		
2.2.4.2 Technical Support		52
Implementation and Installation plans	53	
2.3.1 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan		53
2.3.2 Preliminary System Test Plans		54
2.3.3 User Training Outline		55
Chapter 3: ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE		
3.1 Introduction		57
3.2 Activities of the Phase		57
3.2.1 Technical Design		57
3.2.1.1 System Inputs and Outputs		57
3.2.1.2 User Interface Presented		58

		50
	3.2.1.3 Proposed Software Design	58 59
	3.2.1.4 BackUp Requirements and Recovery procedures	60
2	3.2.1.5 Security and Control Considerations 2.2 Test Specifications and Planning	60
3.	2.3 Programming and Testing	62
	2.4 User Training	62
	2.5 System Test	63
	2.6 Technical Support Considerations	63
Chapte	r 4 : INSTALLATION PHASE	
4.11	Introduction	64
	File Conversion	65
4.3 \$	System Installation	66
	er 5 : REVIEW PHASE	(0
	Introduction	68 69
	Development Recap	70
	Post - Implementation Review	70
5.4 (	Conclusion	/1
Vocabu		72 78
Refere	nce Books	70
F.3. 17		

Details about the System Development Life Cycle Appendix A Appendix B **Interview Forms** Appendix C Organizational Chart - Technical Department Gantt Chart for time scheduling Appendix D Information collected Appendix E Context Diagram and Data Flow Diagrams Appendix F Appendix G Forms and Diagrams prepared Forms of Processes G1 Forms of Data Stores G2 Data Access Diagram G3 Appendix H **Input Forms** 

**Details about Testing Methods** 

Appendix I